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September 23, 1999 
VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Re: D.R. Horton Custom Homes, Inc.; PSC Docket No. 981609-WS 
Emergency Petition to Eliminate Service Availability and AFPI Charges of Southlake Utilities, Inc. 
Our File No. 33083.01 

Dear Bart: 

I am writing to you to outline, as briefly as possible, some of the issues that we at D.R. Horton Custom 
Homes, Inc. have with the ultimate questions being reviewed by the Public Service Commission in the above- 
referenced docket. 

From our review ofthe information submitted by the Utility and the information which has been published 
as a result of the staffs investigations, as well as our own investigation, we believe there are four basic issues that 
must be addressed. These relate to both prospective and retroactive AFPI charges and to prospective and 
retroactive CIAC or Service Availability charges. I have tried to address each of these below. Some in very 
specific terms, and others in more conceptual terms. On the conceptual issues, we will leave it to the Commission 
staff to make the calculations as deemed appropriate in order to determine the net effects on the ultimate issues. 

However, in order to address the four ultimate issues as we see them, several subordinate issues must be 
addressed first. I have tried to deal with these at the beginning of this letter, and then to address the ultimate issues 

Related Partv Land Lease - As the staff is well aware of many of the facts surrounding this issue, 
I will not reiterate each and every fact leading up to the conclusion. However, it should be noted 
that regardless of how the Utility and its related parties view the land lease situation, the 
transaction as initially conceived and entered into and as recently revised, both were related party 
transactions between the Utility and the landowner. 

Originally, the Utility had requested recognition of a lease payment in the initial rates established 
by the Florida Public Service Commission back in 1990. Built into those rates were substantial 
lease payments based upon avery sketchy land lease from the related party &@@p$@NmeHH&$r- ATE 
is now attempting to justify that land lease based upon the value of that Utility pro multi- 
family housing property, rather than valued at its use as a Utility property sit4 I s%g SEP 23 % 
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In the Rolling Oaks rate case in Docket No. 85094I-WS, which resulted in Commission Order No. 
17532, issued on May 8, 1987, the Commission refused to recognize an increase in value of 
property(so1d to the Utility years later) resulting from the development of the related party’s 
property surrounding it. The Commission also refused to recognize the market value of the 
property at the time the Utility purchased it or began using it, but instead required that the property 
value be recognized based upon the cost to the related party purchaser (acquired on a much earlier 
date), escalated only for the effects of inflation since the date of purchase. That decision by the 
Commission was ultimately upheld by the First District Court of Appeal by Order No. 87-1070, 
issued on July 13, 1988. 

We at D.R. Horton Custom Homes, Inc. do not currently have in our possession information 
concerning the date of original purchase or original cost of the property to the Utility’s related 
party landowner. As such, we have utilized in our calculations the assessed value of the property 
when first devoted to public service in 1991. While we believe that the same treatment as that 
afforded to Rolling Oaks should be utilized in this case for the same reasons outlined by the staff 
in that order, we have not done the additional research to determine that exact cost of the land 
when originally purchased by the related party. It would probably be immaterial to the bottom line 
question of the appropriate Service Availability and/or AFPI charges as they are affected by this 
issue. Instead, we have used the 1991 assessed value for the property owned by the related party 
on a per acre basis and determined that the per acre cost of the land is $2,984 per acre for the water 
plant and $1,888 per acre for the sewer plant (see attached letter from James C. Boyd, P.E. dated 
August 20, 1999 and attachments). We then applied that cost to the land utilized in the water and 
sewer systems and included the total cost in plant in service ($7,544 for water and $18,880 for 
sewer). 

It should also be noted as further justification for not recognizing the inflated value of the land 
since it became development property, that Mr. Chapman in the meeting with the undersigned and 
with members of the Commission staff on Friday, September 10,1999 specifically stated that the 
reason why the property was being leased to the Utility, rather than sold to the Utility, was so that 
the development density allowances in the development order for the entire development property 
could be maintained. In other words, while the Utility is given the right to utilize the land for 
Utility purposes, the developer is retaining and utilizing the development rights to that property 
for his own use. Since those development rights constitute the great majority of the current value 
of the real estate itself, and virtually all of the value that the Utility’s appraisal report is based 
upon, it is patently unreasonable to then try and impose that value, still retained by the developer, 
on the Utility and its customers. 

We believe there is also an argument to he made that the recent capitalization ofthe land lease was 
done for no purpose other than to try and inflate the Service Availability charges. Whether GAAP 
requires the capitalization ofthe lease with the new bargain purchase arrangement, or not, it seems 
inappropriate to at this time allow the Utility to make that change and suddenly try and bolster their 
existing Service Availability charges based upon that accounting rule. However, assuming, 
without researching the issue, the correctness oftheir position that this lease should be capitalized, 
we have utilized the assessed value of the property at the time the Utility got its certification from 
the Commission to operate the water and sewer systems, and therefore, the date at which these 
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related party lands were first devoted to the public service. 

For the above reasons, we have very liberally utilized the 1991 assessed value for the Utility land 
in our calculation of the appropriate land values to be considered in establishing Service 
Availability charges. 

2. Plant in Service - In our analysis we have substantially adjusted the levels of plant in service 
estimated to be added in future years by the Utility in their correspondence with the Commission 
staff. 

We have made no adjustments to the wastewater treatment additions estimated for Southlake 
Utilities in the years 1999 and 2000. 

With regard to water treatment facilities to be added, the Utility has estimated additions of 
approximately $1,03 1,000 during 1991 to the watertreatment facilities. This figure includes acost 
for upgrading Well “A” and connecting it to the system of $376,698. According to the 
investigation performed by Jim Boyd, P.E. (D.R. Horton’s engineer), the existing permits issued 
by FDEP specifically exclude the upgrading of Well “A” (please see attached FDEP file 
memorandum) and in discussions by Mr. Boyd with FDEP, it is our understanding that a permit 
application for a Well “A” upgrade has not been submitted by Southlake. Given that we are now 
into late September of 1999, it is extremely unlikely that work could be completed on the Well “A” 
upgrade proposed by the Utility, even if a permit application were submitted today. Therefore, we 
have utilized the figures proposed by the Utility for 1999 additions net of the $376,698 cost 
previously noted for upgrading Well “A”. 

In addition, the proposed upgrade for Well “A” is not necessary to achieve the rated capacity of 
the permitted plant expansion of 2.916 MGD utilized by us in our analysis, and absolutely no 
additional capacity to be generated by this substantial addition has been offered or established by 
Southlake. Therefore, to the extent this addition were included, the additional capacity resulting 
from it would also have to be included. 

With regard to the approximately $1,650,000 proposed addition to water plant for the year 2000, 
we have completely excluded these costs for the following reasons: 

The work has not yet been permitted by FDEP and we understand through discussions 
with FDEP personnel, that no permit application related to this work has been submitted 
hy Southlake. 

The work description offered by the Utility in all correspondence with the staff is very 
vague, and impossible to evaluate in terms of cost reasonableness based on the information 
supplied by Southlake to date. 

To our knowledge, Southlake has not associated any additional capacity with this huge 
increase in plant proposed for the year 2000. It is therefore impossible to match the cost 
with the additional ERCs and CIAC which will be generated by this additional capacity 
if and when constructed. 
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(D) Buildout of the water system as proposed by the Utility, even before the year 2000 
additions, is almost twice what the schedule for buildout ofthe wastewater system is. As 
such, to the extent there is a need for further expansion of the system in order to meet the 
needs of the service territory, logically that expansion would be in the wastewater and not 
the water system. It appears as though the Utility is proposing additions to the water 
system solely for the purpose of justifying their current Service Availability charges, 
instead of in order to meet the needs of customers. 

For all of these reasons, the year 2000 additions have been excluded in their entirety. If 
and when Southlake can provide detailed cost figures to show the basis for proposing over 
$1.6 million for new water facilities, including the specifics of what is to be added and the 
additional capacities that it will generate, then and only then should those costs be 
considered in calculating an appropriate Service Availability or AFPI charge into the 
future. Such expenditures must also be imminent ifnot incurred priorto such recognition. 

3. Current CIAC Level - Based upon the assertions by Mr. Ade and from the review of the Utility’s 
Annual Report, we believe that we are in agreement with the current level of CIAC as stated 
($989,347 in sewer CIAC and $723,000 in water CIAC). 

From a review of the Utility’s Annual Report and its approved Service Availability Policy, 
however, it appears as though all onsite and offsite transmission and distribution facilities are 
required to be constructed and donated to the Utility by developers within the Utility’s service 
territory. However, the Annual Report itself shows only very minor amounts of plant in service 
in the categories that would normally be associated with these type of transmission, distribution 
andcollectionfacilities(l998AnnualReportshowsabalanceof$145,111 inaccounts33 1 through 
335). The same is true of sewer collection facilities where the total balance as of December 31, 
1998 as reported in the Annual Report is only $77,340 in such accounts (360 through 363). 

We at D.R. Horton Custom Homes, Inc. do not have the information available to further 
investigate this issue, but believe it is imperative that the Commission staff do so prior to drawing 
its final conclusions as to the current level of CIAC, and as a result, the appropriate future level 
of Service Availability charges. 

Lacking this additional information concerning whether or not the current levels of contributed 
property are accurate and without information concerning what amount of future contributed 
property will he necessary in order for the system to reach buildout, we have assumed that the 
current levels as stated in the 1998 Annual Report are not only accurate, but also represent a fair 
estimation ofthe levels ofproperty CIAC that will be necessary on aper customer basis to provide 
service at buildout of the system. These assumptions have been included in our calculations of 
going-forward CIAC charges. 

The balances in the water and sewer T & D accounts appear excessively low and in that regard we 
have no alternative to accept them for the purposes of our initial calculations and our estimates of 
the additional property CIAC which the Utility will receive in the next few years of operation of 
the system as it approaches buildout of the current phases. 
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4. Current and Future Service Availabilitv Charges - In this docket, as of the January 1, 1999 
effective date ofthe Commission’s Order, all Contributions in Aid of Construction currently being 
received by the Utility since that date, and all connections made after that to which Service 
Availability charges have been made, are being collected and/or held subject to refund. As such, 
we at D.R. Horton Custom Homes, Inc. have prepared our analysis of current and future Service 
Availability charges based upon the changes which need to be made to those charges in order to 
achieve the 75% CIAC level at buildout of the current and future facilities of the Utility in 
accordance with the Commission Rule 25-30.580. 

In the attached set of schedules prepared by Mr. Mike Burton, a financial consultant to D.R. 
Horton Custom Homes, we have calculated appropriate Service Availability charges on a going 
forward basis based upon the following assumptions. 

(1) Growth in ERCs will continue at the current rates and Service Availability 
charges will be collected at the rates determined in that analysis. 

Mr. Burton has calculated the appropriate accumulated depreciation and 
accumulated amortization of CIAC up to the point of buildout of those included 
facilities, and calculated the charge necessary to achieve a 75% contribution level 
at the time of buildout. In doing so, Mr. Burton has excluded the prepaid CIAC 
from the 1998 figures since that CIAC is recognized as additional connections are 
added for the purposes of determining the appropriate Service Availability charge 
on a going-forward basis. 

However, it should be noted that such prepaid CIAC can be assumed to continue 
to exist each year at similar levels, and as such, while it is appropriate to exclude 
it for the purposes of calculating the total CIAC levels at buildout within our 
calculations, it is inappropriate to exclude those prepaid contributions when 
viewing the Utility’s investment level at any point in time. This would also hold 
true for calculating the level of AFPI which the Utility is entitled to on any net 
investment and therefore any carrying costs related to plant prudently invested. 
That latter point will be discussed at a later point in this memorandum. 

(2) 

In conclusion, Mr. Burton’s schedules show an appropriate Service Availability charge going- 
forward from December 3 1, 1998 as being $0 for the water system and $1 18 for the wastewater 
system. All Service Availability charges collected since December 3 1,1999, as well as all Service 
Availability charges prepaid prior to that date which are related to connections physically made 
after that date, should be entitled to refunds ofthe difference between the above-calculated charges 
and those previously employed by the Utility. 

Past AFPI Charces and Refunds - As ofDecember 3 1,1998, the Utility has no net investment, and 
in fact, has a negative investment in plant in service because of the over contributions which have 
occurred in prior years, above and beyond what is necessary to achieve the optimal level of CIAC 
as indicated by the Commission’s own rules. This situation has existed now for at least the last 
three years. As such, all AFPI charges collected by the Utility from December 3 1, 1998 forward 
should be refunded in full. 

5. 
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On a going-forward basis, all AFPI charges collected by the Utility, either by prepayment related 
to connections made after December 3 1,1998 or paid since that time, should be eliminated and all 
payments refunded. 

Since it is apparent from Mr. Burton’s calculations that the Utility will not have any substantial 
net investment and therefore no carrying costs in that Utility’s plant for several years into the 
future, all AFPI charges on a going-forward basis should also be eliminated. Until such time as 
the Utility makes substantial additional investments that would require it to incur carrying costs, 
it should not be allowed to charge its customers for such carrying costs. 

Finally, as a result of over collections of AFPI charges during previous years in which the Utility 
had no net investment and therefore no carrying costs of any significance (in fact more likely, 
negative carrying costs), all AFPI charges which have been collected by the Utility since it 
exceeded the 75% contribution level should either be refunded or treated as CIAC on the Utility’s 
books and records to avoid the Utility receiving a windfall through such over collection. In effect, 
such charges are excess CIAC collected by the Utility. 

6. Conclusion - Based upon the above-facts and analyses utilizing all of the data that has been 
submitted to the staff in this matter, and review of the Annual Reports and independent 
investigations by Mr. Burton and by our engineer, Mr. Boyd, we believe the Utility should be 
required to: 

(a) Refund all AFPI charges which it has collected related to connections made after 
December 3 1, 1998 both those paid prior to that time or since that time. 

No AFPI charges should be authorized for the Utility on a going-forward basis. (b) 

(c) Until such time as the Utility provides documentation of having invested in 
additional plant which would generate carrying costs at least 25% above the level 
of contributions at any future point in time, no additional AFPI charges should be 
approved on a going-forward basis. Even when such charges are approved, they 
must more appropriately correspond to the actual carrying costs ofthe Utility and 
not some estimated future carrying costs which are nonexistent at the present 
time. This enables the Utility to achieve a windfall at the expense of its 
customers. 

(d) All CIAC charges collected since December 31, 1998 and all such charges 
collected prior to that date, which relate to connections since that date, should be 
refunded based upon the difference between the then existing charge and the 
appropriate going-forward charge as calculated in Mr. Burton’s analysis. 

(e) Finally, all AFPI charges received by the Utility since its contribution level 
exceeded its plant service investment up to December 3 1,1998 should be treated 
as CIAC since that is the nature and effect of such excess AFPI charges. To allow 
the Utility to retain those monies for supposed carrying costs that did not exist, 
would allow a windfall to the Utility and should not be condoned by the 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
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Commission. 

While we at D.R. Horton Custom Homes recognize that many additional calculations and much additional 
information must be obtained by the Commission in order to establish the final levels of going-forward CIAC and 
AFPl charges, we believe the information contained herein provides a starting point for such analysis. However, 
in order to reach a final decision, additional information will have to be supplied either by the Utility, or by the 
Commission staffs own analysis, to determine the proper past and future levels of property CIAC received by the 
Utility. 

Should you or any members of the staffhave any questions with regard to these calculations, please do not 
hesitate to let us know. We would be happy to meet with the staff to discuss the derivation of our calculations or 
to do so by conference call, should the staff see fit. In addition, because we have now developed a model to help 
us to calculate the CIAC charges based upon changes in the many variables appropriately included in such 
calculation, we stand ready, willing and able to adjust our assumptions in accordance with any additional 
appropriate factors as determined by the Commission staff. 

Sincerely, 

M & BENTLEY, LLP 

FMD/tmg 
cc: Division of Records and Reporting 

Tricia Merchant, CPA 
Mr. Ian Forbes 
Samantha Cibula, Esquire 
Mr. David Auld 
Mr. Ralph Spano 
James Boyd, P.E. 
Mr. Mike Burton 

drhorton\fletcher.ltr 
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9-1;-1999 8:ASAM 

T O  

THROUGH: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT 

Kim Spring 

Richard LotC 

Frank H u d  

March 31,1999 

lake co-PW 
Sou(hlakc Utilitiea 
Water Facilities Plan for SRF Funding Dated November, I998 

Please forward to Tallahassee the following commcIlts on the subject plan: 

1. We issued a conmuction pennit on JpnW 29,1999 for the current W e  I impmvcmcntr 
(new storage tank and high service pumping ficilitiea) noted in the next to last paragraph of Page 
1-4. excluding tho connection of an existing Well A. The akring Well A will require approval as 
a source of water. However, the plan sates th.1 all of the Phase 1 improvunmo will be fmanctd 
by the Utility anyway, 90 it is unclear if these comments are needed for &is aspect. 

2. On h c  Phase I1 impmvmcnis noted at the bonom of Page 1-4, the connection of an exisring 
Well E to future Water Plant B will r c q u h  approval of the cxkting Well E ma source of water. 
Acceptability of this existing Well fi hrc not yet been dosumenfed to the Dcpmcnt .  

3. In the first paragraph of Page 1-5, the word uwatuiy” should be changed to “mteriy” in both 
Ioations, based on the map provided. 

4. South Lake County is a very rapidly p w h g  area. We have no adverse COmmCntS to future 
water system expansion which will be needed to m e t  demands. 

P. 2 



8-20-1999 12: 16PM FROM 

August 20, 1999 

Mr F. Marshall Deterding 
Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blakstone Pines Drive 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

Re: Southlake Utilities Investigation 
Assessed Property Vatue 
Boyd Environmental Project No. 03 1-A-01 

Dear Wk. Deterding: 

As requested in your correspondence dated August 13, 1999, we have researched the 
records of the Lake County Tax Collector’s office to determine the assessed value of 
property containing the Southlake Utility sites. We obtained the following information 
(please also see attached copies of tax receipts): 

) 

- Year Assessed Value (.SI 

1990 263,777 

1991 265,588 
1992 264,760 

1993 263,981 

8) 
- Year Assessed Value ($1 
1990 309,550 
1991 309,550 
1992 309,530 
1993 250,OS 1 

Based on tax maps, we estimate the parent acreage for the water plant site to be 
approximately 89 acres, and the parent property for the wastewater plant site to be 
approximately 164 acres. The following table provides per acre costs for each year, based 
on assessed property value and the aforementioned estimated acreage: 

166 lookout Place * Suite 200 - Maitland. Florida 32751 
Phone (407) 645-3888 FHX (407) 645-1 199 
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. .  
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Water Plant Parent 
Prooertv f$/acrel Prooertv ($/acre) 

Wastewater Plant Parent 

1990 2,964 1,888 

1991 2,984 1.888 

1992 2,975 1,888 

1993 2,966 1,525 

The original value of the parent properties have already been provided by Southlake (see 
attached excerpt). The water plant parent property (acquired 1951) was valued at $65 per 
acre, while the wastewater pIant parent property (acquired 1962) was valued at $1,087 
per acre. 
The values of the Well Site A and Well Site E properties have also been provided by 
Southlake (see attached excerpts). Well Site A was leased in 1998 and has a book value of 
$140.00. Well Site E was purchased in 1996 for $20,000.00. 

Based on assessed value in 1991, the water treatment plant property would be valued at 
$7,544 (2.528 acres @ $2,984 per acre). Similarly, the wastewater plant property would 
be valued at $18,880 (10 acres @ $1,888 per acre). 

Marty, we trust that this information assists Mike Burton in preparing his accounting 
analysis. By copy of this correspondence. we are also requesting that Mike advise US if he 
needs any further infomation from this office in order to complete his analysis. 

Sincerely, 
Boyd Environmental Engineering, lnc. 

l a m u  C. Boyd, P E 
President 

cc' Mr Ralph Spano 
Mr MikeBurton 

Sent via fax and US Mail, 8120199 
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8-20-1 999 1 2 : 1 BPM FROM P. 6 

In  response to A u d i t  DoCumePt Requests CV-6 and CV-9, dated 
March 17,  1999 and March 2 4 ,  1999, respectively, the utility 
provided a copy of a capital lease, including subsequent 
amendments, for 12.53 acres and provided its supporting calculation 
of the value of this lease at $ 7 6 0 , 8 5 5 .  

a. What was the original purchase price of  this land when 
Robert L. Chapman, 11, and E l i s a b e t l a  Chapman purchased it? 

The first parcel was acquired by Robert L .  Chapman, 11, and 
Elisabeth Chapman in 1 9 5 1 .  The first parcel is approximately 720 
acres and contains the water plant site. The deed, a copy of which 
is attached as Exhibit 4A, indicates that the purchase price was 
$47,000 or approximately $65 per acre.. The second parcel was 
acquired by Robert L. Chapman 11, and Elisabeth Chapman in 1 9 6 2 .  
The second parcel is approximately 164 acres and contains the 
wastewater treatment plan site. According to tax stamps affixed to 
the deed for the second parcel, a Copy of which is attached as 
Exhibit 4B, the consideration was $200,000 ($1,000 of stamps at 
$0.50 per $100 of consideration) with a resulting per acre cost of 
approximately $1,087 per acre. 

b. Please provide documentation for the original purchase 
price when Robert L. Chapman, 11, and Elisabeth Chapman purchased 
it. 

See Exhibits 4A and 4B. 

E .  If the lease was executed on A u p a t  17, 1993, why did t h e  
utility capitalize the lease in 1998  instead of in 1 9 9 3 1  

The lease was amended to include a bargain purchase option in 
1 9 9 8 .  According to widely accepted accounting principles, a lease 
nust be capitalized if it contains a bargain purchase (k, less 
than fair market value) option. 

Question 5 

According to schedule P-8 of the utility's 1998 annual report ,  
the utility reported Prepaid CIAC of $ 1 8 2 , 6 2 8  for water and 
$ 3 9 3 , 5 3 0  for wastewater. Please provide an analysis of the 
Utility's basis for the determination of Prepaid CIAC versus Used 
and Useful CIAC. 

The analysis is provided in attached Exhibit 5 .  

10 



8-20-1 999 1 2 : 1 9PM FROM P. 7 

(1) whether each parcel of land ia used for water and/or 
wastewater operations; 

This parcel is used for water operations. 

(2) the number of acres f o r  each parcel of land; 

This parcel is .0023 acres more or less. 
- 

(3) 
of land; 

the purchase price or lease -unt/terme f o r  each parcel 

This parcel is leased fo r  9 9  Years with a bargain purchase 
option. Approximately 94 years remain. The rental payment is 
currently $4,211.04 per month for land totaling 12.53 ac- res  more or 
less. The pro-rata rent for the Well Site A is $0.77. 

( 4 )  the value of each parcel of land recorded on the 
utility's books; 

The value of this parcel as recorded on the utility's books is 
$140.00. 

( 5 )  the name of the seller or lessor of each parcel of land 
and whether this person is related by family or other business 
relationship to the utility or any of the utility's owners; 

The name of the lessor is Southlake Development, Ltd., a 
limited partnership. southlake Development, Ltd., is not an owner 
of Southlake Utilities, Inc., however the general partner of 
Southlake Development, Ltd., is Jeffrey Cagan and Richard Driehaus 
and Robert L. Chapman, 111, are limited partners. Jeffrey Cagan 
owns 15% of the common stock of Southlake Utilities, Inc. Richard 
Driehaus owns 1 5 %  of the common stock of Southlake Utilities, Inc. 
Robert L. Chapman, 111, owns 10% of the common stock of Southlake 
Utilities, Inc. Robert L. Chapman, 111, also owns a majority of the 
common stock of Southlake, Inc., which owns 60% of t h e  common stock 
of Southlake utilities, Inc. 

( 6 )  the year each parcel of land -8 purchased and/or leased: 



8-20-1 999 1 2 : 1 9PM FROM 
. .  .... . * *  

P. 8 

This parcel was leased in 1998. 

( 7 )  the year each parcel of land was first used to provide 
utility service; 

This parcel was first used to provide utility service for an 
auxiliary well in 1993. 

( 8 )  a description of the current and/or future use of each 
parcel of land: and 

The current use of this parcel is as the site of the Well A, 
an auxiliary well. Southlake Utilities plans to bring this well 
on-line as a primary well in 1 9 9 9 .  - 

( 9 )  the amount of each parcel of land that is currently being 
uaed to provide utility service. 

This parcel is currently being used exclusively to provide 
utility service. 

EA8cEa& 
JBmL%sA - 

(I) whether each parcel of land iS used for water and/or 
wastewater operations; 

This parcel is used f o r  water operations. 

( 2 )  the number of acres for each parcel of land: 

This parcel is 5 acres more or less. 

(3) the purchase price or lease amount/terma for each parcel 
of land; 

This parcel is owned free and clear by Southlake Utilities, 
Inc. The purchase price was $20,000.00. 

( 4 )  the value of each parcel of land recorded on the 
utility's books; 

The value of this parcel as recorded on the utility's books is 
$20,000.00. 
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